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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by Philip M. Kenney, General Manager of the legal owner of the subject property, 

Greenwood Place Limited Partnership, and Charles Goldberg, Chief Financial Officer, Hopkins 

Uniform Company, Inc., the Contract Lessee, by and through their attorney, Leslie M. Pittler, 

Esquire.  The Petitioners request variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.), to allow for two (2) additions to be constructed to the existing building (consistent 

with the variances granted in Case No. 73-269-A for the existing structure), as follows:  (1) from 

Sections 255.2 and 243.1 to permit a front building setback of 39 feet in lieu of the required 75 

feet; (2) from Sections 255.2 and 243.2 to permit a side building setback of zero (0) feet on the 

west side and 11 feet on the east side in lieu of the required 50 feet; (3) from Sections 255.2 and 

243.3 to permit a rear building setback of 11 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and finally (4) 

from Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 18 parking spaces in lieu of the required 24 parking spaces.  

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan 

submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 



 Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Robert Hanna on 

behalf of the legal owner of the subject property; Charles Goldberg for the contract lessee and 

Kenneth J. Colbert, Professional Engineer with Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc., the consultant 

who prepared the site plan for this property.  Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire appeared on behalf of the 

Petitioners.  There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance and it is to be 

noted that there were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by 

any of the County reviewing agencies.   

 Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregularly 

shaped parcel located on the north side of Greenwood Place between Reisterstown and Liberty 

Roads not far from the Metro parking lot in Pikesville.  It is bounded by the CSX railroad tracks 

on its north side, a functioning foundry with its associated accessory buildings to the west, the 

Greenwood Place Condominium Building to the east, and to the south or front of the property, a 

20 foot easement abutting along the boundary that provides ingress/egress to the foundry 

property followed by a private road referred to as Breton Hill Road (a dead-end street).  The lot 

and existing warehouse building have served as the headquarters of the Hopkins Uniform 

Company, Inc. (Hopkins) for many years and is identified as Parcel 522 on Maryland Tax Map 

78, containing 32,733 square feet or 0.75 acres, zoned M.L.  Mr. Pittler provided a detailed 

history.  The prior owners, Michael and Elizabeth Sullivan, obtained the property in the early 

1970’s, filed for and were granted variance relief in Case No. 73-269-A from then Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner James Dyer to permit side yard setbacks of 12 feet instead of the required 

50 feet and a front yard setback of 45 feet instead of the required 75 feet.  Within 

Commissioner’s Dyer’s Order, he noted the property was unique and stated: 

 “The zoning line bisects the property in an acute angle and compliance with the 
 setback requirements would result in an undesirable building addition from an 
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 aesthetic viewpoint, strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning 
 Regulations would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship upon 
 the Petitioners . . .  the granting of the Variances requested will not adversely 
 affect the health, safety and general welfare of the community, . . . and the 
 Variances should be granted.” (Emphasis Added) 
 
The Sullivan’s thereafter, in 1974, built an addition to the one-story masonry building providing 

11,804 square feet of warehouse space, which featured access to the CSX railroad tracks via a 

spur and loading dock and operated a business known as Sullivan’s Flooring Company until the 

property was purchased by Greenwood Place Limited Partnership. 

 Mr. Goldberg was first to testify and provided background information concerning 

Hopkins’ historical post World-War II existence beginning in 1945.  The company has 

manufactured nurses’ uniforms, coats and suits and now wholesales medical/hospital and 

surgical support supplies (stethoscopes and open heart surgical products).  See 

www.hopkinsmedicalproducts.com for specifics.  Since 1991, the business and its employees 

(currently 17 in number) have doubled.  He testified that the commercial enterprise is primarily 

that of a catalog operation involving off-site deliveries utilizing Fed-Ex and UPS to move 

inventory and make deliveries.  He states that perhaps two (2) customers at the most may come 

to the site on a monthly basis.  Many of the company’s employees utilize the Metro-Light Rail to 

commute back and forth to work.  In brief, the building has been used for the past 18 years and 

works well without any complaint, zoning violation, or incident.  He testified from his personal 

knowledge of the workings of the property and that there are no parking lot problems.  As shown 

on Petitioners’ Exhibit 1 (site plan) and Petitioners’ Exhibits 3, 4, 6 and 7 (various zoning 

exhibits), the existing one-story brick warehouse and office is 104' wide x 100' deep, containing 

approximately 11,808 square feet of space (9,272 – warehouse; 2,536 – office).  The Petitioners 

propose the construction of two (2) additions.  The first will consist of an additional 5,100 square 
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feet of warehouse space (100' x 51') in dimension to be added to the west side of the structure.  

The smaller addition will provide an additional 3,584 square feet of office space (32' x 56') that 

will be annexed to the rear of the existing office (east side).  These improvements will enable 

Hopkins to stay at this location for the foreseeable future and accommodate three (3) additional 

employees.  Hopkins prefers these improvements as an alternative to leaving the current location. 

 There is no evidence that the grant of the relief would be detrimental to the surrounding 

area.  As mentioned above, with the exception of the requested side building setback of zero (0) 

feet on the west side of the property, the requested relief has in actuality already been established 

and has existed since 1974.  Petitioners’ Exhibit 6 prepared by Mr. Colbert graphically verifies 

that the property’s history and setback variances granted in 1973 permitted 12-foot building 

setbacks along the north and east boundary lines and a front yard and building setback of 45 feet.  

With the benefit of these variances, the existing structure is situated very close to each of those 

boundary lines.  Petitioners’ Exhibits 5 and 6 respectively, show the addition extensions to be no 

closer than what exists today.  Relief is however necessary to legitimize the previously 

established setbacks.  As to the appropriateness of the west and front side variances, the owner of 

the foundry property (7 Greenwood Place) has no objection to the approval in order to enable 

Petitioners business that is growing out of space to remain in the locale.  An aerial photograph 

and street-level photographs, received into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibits 3 and 4 respectively, 

together, show the existing building on the subject property and the mature trees and landscaping 

that separates the residential uses to the south (or front) of the property.  Mr. Colbert 

demonstrated that the subject property is very well screened and scarcely visible to residentially 

zoned properties. 
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 Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am easily persuaded that relief should 

be granted.  It is to be noted that the Hopkins’ operation has existed on the property without 

complaint for approximately 18 years.  The character of the surrounding locale is such that the 

use does not detrimentally impact the health, safety and general welfare of the locale.  I am 

persuaded that the Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. and thus, 

the variance relief for Hopkin’s new building additions shall be granted.  It is clear that there will 

be no detrimental impacts on the adjacent properties.  In this regard, it should be noted that the 

twenty (20) foot easement that traverses the front boundary and provides access to the foundry 

prevents the Petitioners ability to increase the number of parking spaces.  The four (4) variances 

are warranted based upon the lots modest size as compared to others, its unique configuration 

and the location of existing structures.  The delivery area, drive aisle and 18 parking spaces are 

sufficient for the modest traffic volumes generated by the business.  As noted above, public 

transportation is available for employees and deliveries and customer visits are limited.  

Additionally, the Petitioners would suffer a practical difficulty if strict adherence to the 

regulations were required.  Indeed, the overwhelming evidence indicates that this is an ideal 

location for this business and the proposed improvements in view of the surrounding area.   

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners’ variance request should 

be granted. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this 16th day of January 2009, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), as follows:  (1) from Sections 255.2 and 243.1 to permit 

a front building setback of 39 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; (2) from Sections 255.2 and 
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243.2 to permit a side building setback of zero (0) feet on the west side and 11 feet on the east 

side in lieu of the required 50 feet; (3) from Sections 255.2 and 243.3 to permit a rear building 

setback of 11 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet, and (4) from Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 18 

parking spaces in lieu of the required 24 parking spaces, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 

1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

 
1. Petitioners may apply for any required building permits and be granted same upon receipt 

of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired.  
If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and 
be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.   

 
 
 Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). 

 

       ____SIGNED________ 
       WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
       Zoning Commissioner  
       for Baltimore County 
        
  
 


